
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 10 January 2022

Time: 2.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: The meeting will be conducted via Microsoft Teams.

Membership
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Naeem Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Maya Ali Coventry City Council
Councillor Kate Booth Birmingham City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Liz Clements Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Councillor Tony Dicicco Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Nigel Lumby Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be 10 members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Lyndsey Roberts, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone 07917 473824
Email lyndsey.roberts@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Items of Public Business

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interests
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable prejudicial interests they have in 
any item being discussed during the course of 
the meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

4.  Minutes - 8 November and 15 December 2021 Chair 1 - 10

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from 
the Mayor to Recommendations Presented to 
the WMCA Board on 19 November 2021

Chair 11 - 14

7.  WMCA Air Quality Options Jackie Homan 15 - 62

8.  Grant Register Kate Taylor 63 - 70

9.  Scrutiny Champions: Progress Updates
(a) Housing & Land - Councillor Simon 
Peaple
(b) Environment & Energy - Councillor Peter 
Fowler

Chair Verbal Report

10.  Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 
November 2021

Councillor Liz 
Clements

71 - 74

11.  Work Programme
(a) Overview & Scrutiny Committee
(b) WMCA Board Forward Plan

Chair 75 - 84

Date of Next Meeting

12.  Monday 7 March 2022 at 10.00am Chair None



Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 8 November at 2.00pm

Minutes

Present:
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Naeem Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Kate Booth Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Liz Clements Birmingham City Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Nigel Lumby Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities 
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance:
Councillor Tony Dicicco Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

(joined by MS Teams)
Dan Essex Governance Services Manager
Adam Hawksbee Head of Policy and Programme 

Development
Jackie Homan Head of Environment
Linda Horne Director of Finance
Satish Mistry Interim Director Law & Governance
Julie Nugent Director of Productivity and Skills
Sara Rasul Corporate Strategy Lead
Lyndsey Roberts Scrutiny Officer
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council (joined by 

MS Teams)
Kate Taylor Head of Finance Business Partnering
Jake Thrush Associate Policy Advisor

22. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maya Ali (Coventry) and 
Councillor Charn Padda (Sandwell).

23. Chair’s Remarks 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Kate Booth (Birmingham City Council) to the meeting 
who had replaced Councillor Shabrana Hussain on the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



24. Minutes 6 September and 14 October 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September and 14 October 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record.

25. Response from Interim Chief Executive to the Recommendations Arising from 
the ‘Economic Needs of the Black Country’ Scrutiny Review
The committee considered a letter from the Interim Chief Executive in response to the 
findings of the ‘Economic Needs of the Black Country’ scrutiny review that was 
presented to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 8 March 2021.

In relation to the work of the Economic Growth Board, the Director of Productivity & 
Skills reassured members that as part of its developing work programme, the board 
would consider the requirements and differences of sub-regions, including the Black 
Country. The committee emphasised the importance of an inclusive economic growth 
model that would work for all parts of the region, whilst recognising differences within 
all communities.

The Chair and Vice Chair would consider the recommendation to revisit the previous 
skills deep dive and report back.

Resolved:

The letter be noted.

26. Governance Review - Progress Update
The committee received a presentation from Councillor Bob Sleigh and the Interim 
Director of Law & Governance that provided an update on the WMCA governance 
review.

In June 2021 the Mayor and Constituent Authority Leaders commissioned a review of 
WMCA governance that specifically looked at the formal decision-making and 
consultative bodies at the WMCA, the process of report drafting and preparation and 
effective stakeholder engagement.  The committee noted the activities of the 
Governance Working Group and welcomed its recommendations, including the need 
for a review of the WMCA’s Members Allowances scheme.  It was proposed that a 
report seeking the approval to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel to review 
the scheme would be submitted to the WMCA Board in January 2022.

It was noted that the role of the proposed professional support officer would be to 
assist the decision making within the WMCA and to work with Leaders of the 
constituent authorities to ensure that they had some insight in terms of policy 
development within the WMCA.  In relation to comments shared with regards to the 
region having ‘one voice’, Councillor Bob Sleigh recognised the importance of the 
need for a shared regional view and stressed that the WMCA Board operated on a 
consensus basis.

Resolved

(1) The recommendations within the presentation be endorsed.

Page 2



(2) The Overview & Scrutiny Committee be kept abreast on the progress being made 
with the implementation of the recommendations.

27. Simplifying Economic Governance and Establishing the West Midlands 
Economic Growth Board
The committee considered a report of the Director of Productivity & Skills on the 
establishment of a new Economic Growth Board with decision making powers, led by 
the Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation that would put regional economic 
development at the heart of the WMCA decision making.

The Leaders of the seven constituent authorities and the Mayor had previously agreed 
to a comprehensive review of the region’s governance. This included a focus on 
streamlining economic governance and policy making, and establishing clearer, more 
accountable, decision-making. It was noted that the Government had not yet 
concluded its review of Local Enterprise Partnerships, where recommendations were 
expected to be published alongside the Levelling Up White Paper.

Members discussed and shared comments on the delegated decision-making powers 
and funding, progressing inclusive economic growth, the importance of ensuring local 
residents were provided w
[...]
 Plan.

Some members of the committee expressed a view that they did not believe it 
necessary to defer the report until the Environment Bill had received Royal Assent and 
that progress could have been made regardless.

Page 4



Although the decision had been taken to defer the consideration of the Air Quality 
Options paper, the committee stressed the importance of pre-decision scrutiny and 
considered that members should have had the opportunity to review the paper in its 
draft form at its meeting as scheduled.

Resolved:

The update be noted and that the Air Quality Options paper be shared with members 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for review.

30. Grant Register
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided an update 
on the grant register which contained all current ‘live’ grants where the WMCA was the 
accountable body and captured a comprehensive total of grants, awarding body, time 
period for delivery and a description of what the grant delivered.

The committee expressed concern at the risk in terms of the implications of the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement programme that had not been fully funded 
and emphasised the importance of a shared understanding of the challenges that were 
faced by the region.  The Head of Finance Business Partnering explained that the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement had been deliberately over-programmed, 
and a further update report would be submitted to the WMCA Board in January 2022.

In response to a question raised by the Chair, the Head of Policy & Programme 
Development provided further information on the Multiply Scheme to help support 
adults improve their numeracy skills and also shared the detail in respect of the £800m, 
in which the WMCA had received a proportion for electric vehicles.  He added that the
Multiply Scheme was for £500m and would be taken from the Shared Prosperity Fund 
of £2.6bn.  It was expected that the £800m for electric vehicle manufacture would 
come from the Global Investment Fund which was to be administered by the 
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy - so bypassing the WMCA.

Resolved:

(1) The update be welcomed, and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee be sighted 
on the additional funds discussed.

(2) The grant register be noted.

31. Scrutiny Champions - Progress Update
The committee received an update from the Scrutiny Champions on the activities of 
the Housing & Land and Environmental & Energy portfolio areas.

Resolved:

The updates be noted.

32. Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 September and 22 October 
2021

Page 5



The committee received the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
meeting on 13 September and 22 October 2021.

Resolved:

The minutes of 13 September and 22 October 2021 be agreed.

33. Work Programme
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee and WMCA Board.

34. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the committee would be held on Wednesday 15 December 2021 
at 10.00am.

[The meeting ended at 4.10pm]

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 15 December at 10.00am

Minutes

Present:
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) - Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Vice-Chair) - Birmingham City Council
Councillor Naeem Akhtar - Coventry City Council
Councillor Maya Ali - Coventry City Council
Councillor Mike Chalk - Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Liz Clements - Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Councillor Tony Dicicco - Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler - Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ian Kettle - Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Nigel Lumby - Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Charn Padda - Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Paul Sweet - City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Vera Waters - Walsall Metropolitan Borough Co
[...]
 Paper

Portfolio Lead Councillor Ian Courts - Environment, Energy &
HS2

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk

Accountable
Employee

Ed Cox, Director of Public Service Reform
email: ed.cox@wmca.org.uk

Jacqueline Homan, Head of Environment
email: jacqueline.homan@wmca.org.uk

The text of this report is the draft text of the proposed report to 
WMCA Board on 11th February 2022.

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The WMCA Board is recommended to:

1. Note the reports and growing importance of particulate matter in addressing air quality.

2. Note the relationship between local authorities and combined authorities established by 
the Environment Act (2021).

3. Consider a new a more proactive collaborative working arrangement with local authorities 
developing air quality plans within a wider West Midlands Air Quality Framework which 
clarifies roles for different parties and identifies a number of shared working practices. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1. Purpose 
 
To outline two different approaches that are likely to be available to the WMCA and its 
constituent local authorities to improve air quality across the West Midlands Combined Authority 
area. This is particularly important given the recent Environment Act (2021) and the anticipated 
additional targets on addressing particulates, a review of limits of different pollutants and a new 
approach to developing partnerships for delivering improved air quality. 
 
2. Background 

Existing activity

2.1 The West Midlands is faced with air pollution from a number of different sources, the main 
sources being NOx and NO2 (predominantly generated through emissions from transport) 
and particulates (PM2.5 and PM10). More information can be found on these pollutants, 
and how they behave, in the appendix to this paper. To date, NOx and NO2 emissions 
have largely been addressed through Local Air Quality Action Plans (which Defra has 
required from all the WMCA constituent local authorities, with the exception of Solihull, 
which has its own air quality strategy). Transport for West Midlands has also been 
addressing NOx and NO2 through the Local Transport Plan. 

2.2 In 2019, a draft West Midlands Combined Authority Regional Air Quality Review and 
Action Plan was prepared by AECOM. This provided a useful reference point for air 
quality improvements across the West Midlands and was used to develop 10 priority 
areas for action in transport. Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) regularly updates the 
WMCA Transport Delivery Committee Member Engagement Group (MEG) for Air Quality, 
Congestion and Environmental Impact on the progress around these actions.

2.3 In addition to regional work, the Air Quality Options Paper (Appendix 1), outlines some of 
the work that has already been delivered across the region, including the activity that 
constituent local authorities are taking through their own air quality action plans. Some 
examples of action being delivered locally:

 Birmingham has now implemented its Clean Air Zone. The local authority also has 
a map showing live air quality data in real time at certain locations across the city.

 Solihull has implemented a School Streets programme to tackle traffic congestion 
outside schools as well as supporting green corridors to promote active travel 
through the Wildlife Ways project.

 Sandwell has developed supplementary planning guidance to assist developers 
e.g. recommending electric vehicle charging points and low emission boilers. 
Sandwell is also regulating a large number of industrial activities within the 
borough and has recently been successful in securing a Defra grant to work with 
faith groups to improve air quality via behavioural change.

 Dudley is providing information for residents and businesses to support air quality 
improvements, including information on transport, planning and a section for 
schools and children called ‘Kids and air qu
[...]
ore 31 October 2022’. If the annual mean PM2.5 target 
was set at the 2005 WHO guideline level (10 μg m-3), as is the case in Scotland, 72 of 
the 192 wards within the WMCA would be in exceedance of this target (2019 data). 
Similar exceedances would be observed in other urban areas in England. Whatever is 
finally agreed, it would seem there will be an extended period of further consultation on 
PM2.5 limits.

2.6 The additional targets on particulates will require a broader approach to addressing air 
pollution. This approach will still require a focus on transport but will also need to address 
domestic and industrial combustion as well. As NOx and NO2 are primarily emitted from 
petrol and diesel vehicles, the electrification of the fleet to meet net zero targets is likely 
to lead to a significant reduction in the emission of these species over the next decade. 
Particulates are emitted from a broader range of sources including non-tail pipe emissions 
from vehicles (e.g. tyre and break wear), domestic and industrial combustion sources and 
therefore changes to the vehicle fleet will have a smaller impact on emissions.

2.7 The pie charts below illustrate the sources of directly emitted of particulates, NOx and 
NO2 in the West Midlands region. As well as direct emission from these sources, 
particulates may also be formed in the atmosphere.

Page 17



The different pollutants need different interventions at different scales (addressed in 
subsequent paragraphs).

Potential interventions

2.9 Addressing air quality, particularly with anticipated changes coming as a result of the 
Environment Act (2021), requires a range of different interventions. These will mostly 
continue to be the responsibility of local authorities in the region, particularly because of 
the requirement for Air Quality Action Plans (in all the constituent authorities except 
Solihull). A number of them are already in place, as outlined in Paragraph 2.3. 

2.10 This report has evaluated po
[...]
ating to energy, net zero and the natural environment), with local authorities 
seeking ad hoc assistance from the combined authority in line with the Environment Act 
(2021) provisions.

2. Air quality is addressed through a more proactive collaborative working arrangement with 
local authorities developing air quality plans within a wider West Midlands Air Quality 
Framework which clarifies roles for different parties and identifies a number of shared 
working practices.

If the latter is identified as the preferred option, additional work will be undertaken to produce such 
a framework, identify resourcing implications and bring proposals back to the WMCA Board.

2.0 Context setting: existing regulation and policy
There are already a number of different regulatory and advisory limits on air pollutants, as well as 
suggested policy approaches and measures for tackling poor air quality. The principle of subsidiarity 
will play a role in deciding the appropriate measure for delivery at the right scale, whether that is 
community, local authority, region, national government or suggested international limits. This 
section outlines the different approaches and solutions already in existence or, anticipated following 
the Environment Act (2021).

2.1 Local Air Quality Management responsibilities
The constituent local authorities of the Combined Authority and WMCA have concurrent legal duties 
to monitor, manage and review air quality under the Environment Act 1995. WMCA gained these 
concurrent duties through the West Midlands Combined Authority (Functions and Amendments) 
Order 2017 which was agreed as part of the second devolution deal for the West Midlands. Before 
the Order, only the constituent authorities had these duties. 

Part IV of the Environment Act (1995) sets out these Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) duties. 
The LAQM process places an obligation on all local authorities to regularly review and assess air 
quality in their areas, and to determine whe
[...]
vant.

L H Regional/Local

Scope for a “Net Health Gain” principle. L H Regional/local

Policy

Planning guidance for air quality L H National/regional/local

P
age 62



Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date 10 January 2022

Report title Grant Register 

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority 
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk

Accountable
Employee 

Linda Horne, Finance Director
email: linda.horne@wmca.org.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:
 
(1) Note and comment on grant register.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpose

This paper provides an update on the grant register. This contains all current ‘live’ 
grants where the WMCA is the accountable body and captures a comprehensive total 
of grants, awarding body, time period for delivery and a description of what the grant 
delivers.

2. Grant Register Update

2.1 The grant register is attached as an appendix to this report.

2.2 There has been 1 new grant added to the register since the last update to the 
Committee:

 Community Renewal Fund - £5.2m

3. Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications as a direct consequence of this report. 

4. Impact on Delivery of Strategic Transport Plan

None

5. Equalities Implications 

 None

6. Inclusive Growth Implications

 None

7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications

 None

8. Other Implications

None

9. Schedule of Background Papers

Appendix – grant register

Page 64



REVENUE GRANT REGISTER

Grant Name Awarding Body
Date Grant 

Awarded
End Date

Total Grant 

Awarded (£)
Notes

Active Travel Fund DfT May-20 Mar-22 3,765,980             

Phase 1 of Active Travel Fund to support temporary walking and cycling schemes in response to 

Covid 19 pandemic

Sales, Fees & Charges MHCLG Apr-20 Mar-21 1,186,388             

The sales, fees and charges scheme compensates local authorities for irrecoverable income losses 

due to COVID-19.The sales, fees and charges sc
[...]
ublic transport, walking and cycling and some of the technology 
measures would be at the forefront of the programme.

Page 73



Resolved:

The update on the WMCA’s City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement with 
Government and the next steps be noted.

23. Work Programme
The sub-committee discussed its work programme of business for consideration at its 
future meetings and at the WMCA Board.

Recommended:

That the work programme be noted.

24. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the sub-committee would be held on Monday 17 January 2022 at 
10.00am.

Page 74



WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 

Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting Lead Officer/Member

Housing Scrutiny Review To consider the observations 
and recommendations arising 
from the Housing Scrutiny 
Review

7 March 2022 Lyndsey Roberts

Grant Register To receive the Grant Register 7 March 2022 Kate Taylor

Mayoral Q&A (Budget): 
Mayor’s response to the 
recommendations presented 
to the WMCA Board

To receive a formal response 
to the recommendations 
and/or considerations 
presented to the WMCA Board 
on 14 January 2022

7 March 2022 Lyndsey Roberts

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

EST MIDLANDS COMBINED AUTHORITY
FORWARD PLAN: JANUARY 2022 - MARCH 2022

Title of Report Summary of purpose and recommendations Lead 
Portfolio 
Holder

Lead Officer Confidential Category

Meeting 14 January 2022

Local Transport Plan 
Consultation 
Approval

Purpose: The prospectus is proposed to be a short high-level 
document which will affirm the West Midland’s commitments 
to working towards achieving a net zero transport system in 
the shortest possible time. The document will provide high 
level messages around the emerging ambition for the new 
Local Transport Plan.

Recommendation(s): 

 That CA Board approves the high level principles 
which will be used to frame a new West Midlands 
LTP

 That CA Board approves the publicatio
[...]
options for the approach we need to 
take as a region in order to address the new standards that are 
being set by the Environment Act 2021 in relation to improving 
air quality.

Recommendation(s): 

1. Note the report and growing importance of particulate matter 
in addressing air quality.

2. Note the relationship between local authorities and combined 
authorities now put in place by the Environment Act 2021.

3. Consider a new a more proactive collaborative working 
arrangement with local authorities developing air quality plans 
within a wider West Midlands Air Quality Framework which 
clarifies roles for different parties and identifies a number of 
shared working practices.

Rationale/Background: This report aims to give an overview of 
the sources, levels and impacts of air pollution across the West 
Midlands. It briefly reviews existing work that is taking place to 
address poor air quality, and provides an indicative summary of 
additional interventions that might be adopted.

Cllr Ian 
Courts

Ed Cox No Environment 
& Energy

Meeting 18 March 2022

Financial Monitoring 
2021/22

Purpose: To outline the latest financial position of WMCA and 
provide an update on any current financial matters affecting 
WMCA.

Cllr Bob 
Sleigh

Linda Horne No Finance

P
age 82



7

Title of Report Summary of purpose and recommendations Lead 
Portfolio 
Holder

Lead Officer Confidential Category

Recommendation(s):

Rationale/Background:

cEMV (Contactless 
Ticketing) Broker

Purpose: 

Recommendation(s):

Rationale/Background:

Cllr Ian Ward Anne Shaw No Transport

Ultra-Rapid 
Charging Spine

Purpose: 

Recommendation(s):

Rationale/Background:

Cllr Ian Ward Anne Shaw No Transport

Mobility Hubs Purpose: 

Recommendation(s):

Rationale/Background:

Cllr Ian Ward Anne Shaw No Transport

Enhanced Bus 
Service Corridor

Purpose: 

Recommendation(s):

Rationale/Background:

Cllr Ian Ward Anne Shaw No Transport

P
age 83



8

Title of Report Summary of purpose and recommendations Lead 
Portfolio 
Holder

Lead Officer Confidential Category

P
age 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 8 November and 15 December 2021
	Minutes - 15 December

	6 Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from the Mayor to Recommendations Presented to the WMCA Board on 19 November 2021
	7 WMCA Air Quality Options
	Appendix

	8 Grant Register
	Register - Revenue
	Register - Capital

	10 Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 November 2021
	11 Work Programme
	WMCA Board






Minutes of the meeting

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 10 January 2022 at 2.00 pm
Minutes
Present
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair)
Councillor Naeem Akhtar
Councillor Maya Ali
Councillor Kate Booth
Councillor Mike Chalk
Councillor Liz Clements
Councillor Tony Dicicco
Councillor Peter Fowler
Councillor Ian Kettle
Councillor Nigel Lumby
Councillor Charn Padda
Councillor Simon Peaple
Councillor Paul Sweet
Councillor Vera Waters
In Attendance
Joe Acton
William Bloss
Councillor Ian Courts
Dan Essex
Jackie Homan
Philip Plowden
Lyndsey Roberts
Laura Shoaf
Mark Smith
Item
No.
39.

Association of Black Country Authorities
Coventry City Council
Coventry City Council
Birmingham City Council
Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local
Authorities
Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Birmingham City Council
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Shropshire
Non-Constituent
Local
Authorities
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Staffordshire
Non-Constituent
Local
Authorities
City of Wolverhampton Council
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
University of Birmingham
University of Birmingham
Portfolio Lead for Environment, Energy &
HS2
Governance Services Manager
Head of Environment
Birmingham & Solihull LEP
Scrutiny Officer
Chief Executive
Chair of Audit, Risk and Assurance
Committee

Title
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Lisa Trickett
(Birmingham).

Page 1 of 5

40.

Declarations of Interests

41.

Chair's Remarks
The Chair welcomed Philp Plowden from the Birmingham & Solihull Local
Enterprise Partnership and Councillor Ian Courts, Portfolio Lead for
Environment, Energy & HS2.

42.

Minutes - 8 November and 15 December 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November and 15 December were
agreed as a correct record.

43.

Matters Arising
(a) Response from Interim Chief Executive to the Recommendations
Arising from the ‘Economic Needs of the Black Country’ Scrutiny
Review (minute no. 25)
The Chair was in dialogue with the Vice-Chair to explore the possibility of
revisiting and updating the deep dive undertaken on the delivery of local
skills. The committee would be updated accordingly.
(b) Governance Review - Progress Update (minute no. 26)
At its last meeting, the committee was advised that a report seeking the
approval to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel to review the
WMCA’s Members Allowances Scheme would be submitted to the
WMCA Board in January 2022. However, the matter had not progressed
to the timescale that was originally reported to the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee in November, and the Director of Law & Governance had
agreed to speak to the Chair prior to the WMCA Board meeting on 18
January to provide a further update.
(c) WMCA’s Aims and Objectives (minute no. 28 refers)
In relation to the One Public Estate Programme, the Chair reported that
she had received a copy of the Public Land Charter and enquired as to
whether public consultation had been undertaken to help shape the
document. The Housing & Land Scrutiny Champion added that the
charter did not consider the differing needs of the different public bodies
and there was no commitment in terms of what the developer would be
required to deliver. He undertook to raise these concerns at the next
meeting of the Housing & Land Delivery Board and report back to the
Chair accordingly.

44.

Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from the Mayor to
Recommendations Presented to the WMCA Board on 19 November
2021
The committee noted the response received from the Mayor in respect of the
observations it had identified following the Policy Q&A session on 14 October
2021.
Resolved:
The report be noted.

Page 2 of 5

45.

WMCA Air Quality Options
The committee considered a report of the Head of Environment that outlined
two different approaches that were likely to be available to the WMCA and its
constituent local authorities to improve air quality across the West Midlands
Combined Authority area. This was important given the recent Environment
Act and the anticipated additional targets on addressing particulates.
The Portfolio Lead for Environment, Energy &HS2 added that the
Environment Act had an increased focus on air pollution caused by
particulates that were emitted from non-tail pipe emissions from vehicles,
including tyre and break wear, domestic and industrial combustion sources.
The Act also introduced new powers, including the ability for local authorities
to co-opt air quality partners.
The Air Quality Options Paper outlined some of the work that had already
been delivered across the region, including the activity that constituent local
authorities were taking through their own air quality action plans. The Head
of Environment added that the West Midlands Air Quality Framework should
be considered as an enabler which would not have a negative impact the
ambitions of local authorities.
Members discussed and shared comments on the Air Quality Framework
and costings, the lack of and the importance of air quality data that was
needed to identify hotspot areas and to quantify the impact of air quality
measures within the region, officer engagement with constituent authorities
and the need for better engagement with non-constituent authorities on the
air quality agenda.
To avoid displacement activity, the committee
emphasised and supported a combined approach to address air quality and
supported the development of an area-wide strategy to tackle the problem of
air pollution in many areas.
In addition, members welcomed the design guide that had been developed
by the University of Birmingham that provided information for planners on air
quality. Members also shared their concerns on the effects of wood burners,
and would welcome a combined approach to a behaviour change campaign.
With regards to working with non-constituent authorities, the WMCA had
engaged on the natural environment and would welcome dialogue with nonconstituent colleagues on the air quality agenda. In addition, it would also be
important to understand which interventions lent themselves to working
across which geographies.
In terms of monitoring hotspots, it was reported that a common approach to
measuring particulates in different local authorities was important but also to
have a collective approach to using the new low-cost sensors that private
sectors were developing and promoting to individual local authorities.

Page 3 of 5

Resolved:

46.

(1)

A more proactive working arrangement with local authorities in
developing air quality plans within a wider West Midlands Air Quality
Framework, which clarified roles for different parties and identified a
number of shared working practices, be supported.

(2)

The WMCA to oversee the collation of air quality data, storage and its
availability be supported.

(3)

A shared approach to the use of low-cost sensors by local authorities
be supported.

(4)

Consistent messaging relating to behavioural change
necessary to improve area quality standards be supported.

(5)

The important role on non-constituent authorities on the air quality
agenda and inclusion on air quality matters be supported.

factors

Grant Register
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided
an update on the grant register which contained all current ‘live’ grants where
the WMCA was the
accountable body and captured a comprehensive total of grants, awarding
body, time
period for delivery and a description of what the grant delivered.
The Community Renewal Fund of £5.2m was a new grant that had been
added to the register since the last meeting of the committee. The Chair
enquired as to whether there was any further detail available on the eight
successful bids for this fund. The Head of Finance Business Partnering
agreed to share a list on those projects and lead bidder.
Resolved:
The report and comments be noted.

47.

Scrutiny Champions: Progress Updates
The committee noted the updates received from the Housing & Land and
Environment & Energy Scrutiny Champions on the latest activities being
undertaken within their respective areas.
Resolved:
The update be noted.

48.

Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 November 2021
The committee received the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny SubCommittee meeting November 2021.

on 24
Page 4 of 5

Resolved:
The minutes of 24 November 2021 be agreed.
49.

Work Programme
The committee noted a work programme of items that were to be reported to
future meetings of the committee and WMCA Board.

50.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 7 March 2022
at 10.00am.
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm.

Page 5 of 5

